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Bitterne District Improvements Survey
Full results summary
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Introduction

Survey background

This presentation reports the results of the Bitterne District Improvement engagement which was live from 05
September 2022 to 07 October 2022.

The methods used for the Bitterne District Improvement engagement was a survey and a map exercise. In the
survey, respondents were asked their levels of satisfaction with different services and places in Bitterne District. On
the map exercise respondents were able to comment on a specific area within the Bitterne District.
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About the respondents

Surve Ma Total i ? Do you have any physical or mental conditions
y 793 P 270 11063 P BT or impairments, lasting 12 months or more, that
respondents respondents responses . )
have a substantial effect on your ability to carry

out day-to-day activities?

482
(63%)

As a local resident of Bitterne, Harefield or Yes
622 (79%)
Peartree

As a resident elsewhere in Southampton - 95 (12%)

What describes your interest in this survey?* Female

81 (13%)

283
As someone who visits, works or in education in Male (37%) 552
. . 90 (11%) 0 No .
Bitterne, Harefield or Peartree (87%)
As a business or organisation in Bitterne, I 27 (3%)
Harefield or Peartree °
As a business or organisation elsewhere in
‘ 3 (0.4%)
Southampton
*This was a multiple-choice question,
Other 28 (4%) where respondents could select more What is your age?
than one option in their answer.
Under 18 | 1(0.1%)
What is your ethnic group? 18-24 _ 27 (3%)
2530 [ -
Asian or Asian British | 4 (1%)
35-44 145 (19%)
Black, Black British, Caribbean or African I 8 (1%)
45-54 165 (21%)

Mixed or multiple ethnic groups | 5 (1%)

ss-c0 [ s e
White Briish s [ o

whieotver ] 25090 T

Other ethnic group  1(0.1%) 85+ . 8 (1%)



Visiting Bitterne District

Travel to Bitterne

Reasons and frequency of visiting Bitterne

Total regular visitors
(At least weekly)

Food / grocery shops 21% 51% I 72% Walk _ 62%
By public transport - 13%
Other shops or branches (e.g. banks, post office) 8% 36% I 44%
Cycle I 6%

By E-scooter | 1%

Sport and leisure facilities §34 15% 21%
i (1)
Restaurants, pubs, bars or takeaways 15% By taxi 1%
Gym 73% 15% Other | 1%

The market

[
[

% 33% 14%

~N

47%

o

Library

The playground (in the Precinct) 75%

o]

75%

00

IHEHHHIIIIIIIII

Faith based worship

Education [J3A 85% 7

Clubs B34 80% 6

4 (=)
DOOHANA

Healthcare setting P4 40% 5%

B Daily or most days B Once or twice a week Once or twice a month Less often  H Never



southampton  “s,
dataobservatory «"



Words to describe Bitterne District

Three most popular words: Ti red CO nvenient Dirty

Full question answers: Modern [ 1%
Tired 55%
“What words do you associate with Bitterne Convenient 42%

A ; ” .
District? Please tick your top three. Inconveninent [ 2%

Clean I 3%
Dirty e 29%

Interesting [l 2%
Boring [, 28%

Safe | 4%
Unsafe [N 16%

Pleasant |G 7%
Unpleasant GG 14%

Green M 2%
Urban [N 13%

Well-connected |GG 11%
Poorly connected [INNENEGE 7%

Friendly NN 10%
Unfriendly NS 8%

Lively 1l 2%
Quiet NN 9%

Positivity B 1%
Negativity [N 4%

(Proportion of respondents that selected each word)



Bitterne Library
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Satisfaction with service

(Total respondents: 475)

Total satisfied
Fairly satisfied 44%

Neither 15%

Fairly dissatisfied 7%
Total dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied IZ%

Total Total
satisfied dissatisfied

7%
4%
19%
15%

Visitors to the library (327 respondents) 86%
84%
63%

76%

Higher satisfaction: Age 65+ (139 respondents)

Higher dissatisfaction: Age 18 - 34 (64 respondents)

Higher dissatisfaction: Age 35 - 44 (72 respondents)

Free text comment themes

Updated/refurbished facilities/appearance
More/greater variety of books
Larger/more facilities

Longer/more suitable opening times

Library should be more connected, inc. to the district
centre (easier to access/get to)

General positive comments

Activities/facilities for children/young people
Better/more parking, inc. for disabled people, cyclists
Nothing - happy with existing services

More/better events/groups

Greater publicity of/information for facilities/services
More seating in the library

More/better toilet facilities at the library

Refurbish pedestrian walkways/paving at the library
Re-open Cobbett Road Library

Activities/facilities for the elderly

Easier access for the disabled/elderly/pushchairs to the
library

Did not know the library was there

Other

11

10

13

14

22

21

24

31

47

(Total comments)



Sports and Leisure facilities

Free text comment themes
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Satisfaction with service

(Total respondents: 468)

Very satisfied - 14%
Total satisfied
Fairly satisfied 40%

Neither 20%
Fairly dissatisfied 17%
Total dissatisfied
26%

Very dissatisfied - 9%

Total Total
satisfied dissatisfied

Visitors to the Sport and Leisure facilities (270 respondents) 61% 24%
Visitors to the Gym (143 respondents) 61% 28%

26%
32%

60%
38%

Higher satisfaction: Daily visitors to Bitterne (222 respondents)

Higher dissatisfaction: Those with a disability (53 respondents)

Repair/refurbish/update/modernise/invest

Improve/update changing areas

Improve/enlarge swimming facilities

Too expensive/there should be better pricing options
Cleaned/maintained more frequently

More facilities aimed at children & young people/families
More/greater variety of classes

Improve/add more outdoor areas/facilities

Better/more parking (general)

Should be larger/have a greater variety of facilities
Better/more suitable opening times

Centre is too disconnected from the community

Improve booking system/make it easier to book

Improve website/publicity/available information on facilities
General positive comments

Build a new, larger leisure centre

Add more facilities aimed at older people/the elderly

Bring back previous facilities/services that are no longer there
Add a café facility

Freely accessible outdoor equipment

Better equipment/equipment should be fixed more quickly
More provision/greater accessibility for those with health issues
Add a bouldering facility

The centre is too noisy/should be more quiet

Uses PureGym

There are no facilities

Other

41

53
50

122

(Total comments)



The playground (in the precinct)

Satisfaction with service Free text comment themes

Larger/more/greater variety of play equipment 88
(Total respondents: 286) ger/ /e v orplay equip
Should be bigger/it is too small 74
orE Cleaned/updated/repaired more regularl 52
Very satisfied - 5% 2 ey gHary
TOtaI SatISfled Accommodate a wider range of ages 25
Fairly satisfied 19% Should be fenced off/gated 22
Move to/add a better/more suitable location 21
Neither 26%
Improve safety and reduce proximity of antisocial
) 13
behaviour (e.g. gangs, alcohol/drug users)
Fairly dissatisfied 28% More/improved seating (inc. for parents/families) 10

Total dissatisfied

General positive comments 7
(0}
Improve safety (general) 6

Feels neglected/like an afterthought by the Council 5

Total Total Should include more greenery 3

satisfied dissatisfied
More wooden/natural play equipment 3

Visitors to the playground in the precinct (135 respondents)
Remove/close it 3

Higher satisfaction: Ages 65+ (46 respondents)
Metal equipment is dangerous in the heat/sun/summer 2

Higher dissatisfaction: Ages 18 - 34 (50 respondents)
Playground is too close to pedestrians 2

Higher dissatisfaction: Ages 35 - 44 (76 respondents)
Other 3

(Total comments)



- southampton s
Toilets

Satisfaction with service Free text comment themes

Cleanliness/more hygienic (they are dirty/smell bad) 297
(Total respondents: 535)
They need to be refurbished/repaired 214
They are frequented by criminals/alcohol/drug users 53
Very satisfied | 1% oo Longer/more suitable opening hours 30
Total satisfied
Lighting/CCTV needs to be fixed/improved (inc. for safety) 21
. . o
Fairly satisfied . 8% Make them more accessible for children/disabled/elderly 17
They often lack basic supplies e.g. soap, toilet paper 18
Neither 9%
More public toilets are needed 13
Fix/improve the locks/cubicles 10
Fairly dissatisfied 22% . Lo
Total dissatisfied They should be manned/staff for safety 8

0
. s Didn't know they were there 8
Very dissatisfied 60%

Include nappy-changing facilities 7

General positive comments (inc. they should be kept) 6

Total Total Fix/improve handwashing facilities 6

satisfied dissatisfied
Improve/increase monitoring 5

Higher dissatisfaction: Those not living locally in Bitterne, 6%
(v}

. 90% Make the toilets pay-to-use 4
Harefield or Peartree (71 respondents)

General critical comments (would not use) 3

89%
88%

Higher dissatisfaction: Ages 18 - 34 (74 respondents) 4%
Change to a better location 3

Higher dissatisfaction: Visits the playground (133 respondents) 5% o .
Make them more inviting/welcoming 2

Higher dissatisfaction: Those with a disability (63 respondents) 10% 86% Oth
ther 18 (Total comments)



The market

Satisfaction with service Free text comment themes

A greater amount/variety of stalls/sellers 199
(Total respondents: 513)
Fewer cheap/low quality stalls/more quality stalls/sellers 49
Better quality/variety of food/fruit & vegetable stalls 43
o Open more often/at weekends 18
Very satisfied - 11% P /
Total satisfied Better quality craft/specialist stalls/sellers 17
. o Make it cleaner/address the litter caused by the market 13
Fairly satisfied 32%
General positive comments 11
Needs to be cheaper/often more expensive than shops 8
Neither 33%
¢ Market is smaller than it used to be 9
Make it easier to access/improve walkability 8
Fairly dissatisfied 17% . . Ask certain sellers to turn speaker volume down 7
Total dissatisfied ,
Improve the market's appearance/it looks rundown/tatty 5
. e (4
Very dissatisfied - 7% Increase awareness/information about the market 4
It should be closed/removed 4
Does not appeal personally 4

Cost of trading should be lower/it is too expensive 3

Total Total

satisfied dissatisfied Sellers to be more respectful of residents 3

Sellers need to be more careful of pedestrians 3

Visitors to the market (3381 dent 0 )
( respondents) 47% 19% Bring back the fruit & veg stall 3

Higher dissatisfaction: Those with a disability (60 respondents) 40% 33% Better/more parking (for disabled people) = 2

. . . . . P . Replicate elements of the Mercantile Flea 2
Higher dissatisfaction: As a business or organisation in
. & 32% 32%

Bitterne, Harefield or Peartree (19 respondents - caution small sample) Have a seasonal/Christmas market | 2

Other 19 (Total comments)



Walking — pavements & walkways
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Satisfaction with service

(Total respondents: 780)

Very satisfied - 13%
Total satisfied
0,

Neither 11%

Fairly dissatisfied 17%
Total dissatisfied

o
Very dissatisfied - 8%

Total Total
satisfied dissatisfied

Those that walk to Bitterne District (484 respondents) 63% 27%

28%
31%
31%

Those that pass through Bitterne District (601 respondents) 60%

Higher dissatisfaction: Ages 55 - 64 (162 respondents) 56%

Higher dissatisfaction: Those with a disability (78 respondents) 51%

Free text comment themes

Refurbish/update pedestrian walkways/paving

Better/improved/more connectivity for pedestrians 4

26

(Total comments)

Map of suggestions

Key: @ More is needed @ Right amount Less is needed
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Walking — Road safety (e.g. crossings, speed restrictions)
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Very satisfied

Fairly satisfied

Neither

Fairly dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Those that walk to Bitterne District (486 respondents) 61%
Those that drive to Bitterne District (405 respondents) 70%
Higher dissatisfaction: Those with a disability (78 respondents) 41%

Higher dissatisfaction: Those that cycle to Bitterne District

Satisfaction with service

(Total respondents: 778)

Improve traffic calming measures
Add pedestrian crossing(s) for walkability/safety
Crossing/traffic lights need to be repaired/improved

E-scooters should not be used on pavements

Total satisfied
N
51%

Improve the ratio of walking/road space

Comments critical of School Streets road closures

Crossing infrastructure needs to be improved 2
11% Comments supportive of School Streets road closures 2
Other
14%

Total dissatisfied

-

Key: @ More is needed @ Right amount

M A
Maybray King Way

®
Total Total

satisfied dissatisfied
30% ; C ®
18%
45%

60% 32%

HEEE
HEEE
&
"%

(50 respondents)

Less is needed

Free text comment themes

17
12
12

(Total comments)

Map of suggestions

© Mapbox © OpenStreetMap Improve this map



Cycling infrastructure

Satisfaction with service Free text comment themes

(Total respondents: 453) Better connectivity/routes for cyclists 4
Cycle routes should not be shared with pedestrians 3
Very satisfied - 7%
Total satisfied Re-instate the cycle lane into the city centre 2

Fairly satisfied 29% Parked cars often block cycle lanes 2

Neither 29%

Fairly dissatisfied 20%

Very dissatisfied - 15%

Those that cycle to Bitterne District (51 respondents)
Higher satisfaction: Those visiting for education (67 respondents)

Higher dissatisfaction: Those with a disability (38 respondents -
caution small sample)

Higher dissatisfaction: Those that walk to Bitterne District
(296 respondents)

Extend the cycle route into Woolston 2
(Total comments)

Map of suggestions
ot dissatisied

Key: @ More is needed @ Right amount Less is needed
@
@
Total Total
satisfied dissatisfied
"o
43% 53% ’ o ° é"
55% 21% .
® ® o® o
32% 42% o®

®
36%

40%

Mapbox © OpenStreetMap Improve this map




Public transport

Satisfaction with service Free text comment themes

(Total respondents: 607)

Add a direct bus service to General Hospital 3

More frequent/greater/improve bus services
Total satisfied
. o A greater variety of routes/destinations available via
Fairly satisfied 45% bus 2

Neither 15%
Map of suggestions

(Total comments)

Fairly dissatisfied 12%
Total dissatisfied

Key: @ More is needed @ Right amount Less is needed
e 18%
Very dissatisfied . 6%
@ @]
Total Total 4
satisfied dissatisfied %
. . : o
Those travelling to Bitterne by public transport (104 respondents) 59% 36%
@

Higher satisfaction: Ages 18 - 34 (84 respondents) 73% 17%
18%

27%

Higher satisfaction: Daily visitors to Bitterne (271 respondents) 73%

Higher dissatisfaction: Those with a disability (60 respondents) 55%

© Mapbox © OpenStreetMap Improve this map



Parking
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Satisfaction with service

(Total respondents: 702)

Very satisfied

20%

Fairly satisfied

Neither 12%
Fairly dissatisfied 15%
Total dissatisfied
o,
Very dissatisfied - 10%

Total
satisfied

63%
69%

Total
dissatisf

Those that drive to Bitterne District (406 respondents)
Higher satisfaction: Those that visit the library (307 respondents)

Higher dissatisfaction: Those that work in Bitterne District
(331 respondents)

55% 31

Higher dissatisfaction: Those aged 45 - 54 (156 respondents)

58%

28%
17%

%

29%

Free text comment themes

Better/more parking (general) 23
More EV charging points 7
Better/more parking (for the disabled/elderly) 4
Car parks need to be repaired/maintained 3
Traffic/parking causes problems for resident 2
access/traffic at junctions
More residents' parking 2
Other 3
(Total comments)
Map of suggestions
Key: @ More is needed @ Right amount Less is needed
. N
ied ° > @ o0

Mapbox © OpenStreetMap Improve this map



Accessibility

Satisfaction with service Free text comment themes

(Total respondents: 326)

Disconnected from/needs better connections to the 17
centre

Very satisfied - 10% -
Total satisfied Improved walkability for the 12

- disabled/elde |y/pushchai S
7 (1)

Neither 33%

Fairly dissatisfied 12% :
Total dissatisfied Map of suggestions

\
9% Key: @ More is needed @ Right amount Less is needed

ning way

Make parks/public areas easier to access to reduce
anti-social behaviour

(Total comments)

Very dissatisfied

Total Total @
satisfied dissatisfied

Those with a disability (47 respondents) 49% 34%
Those not living locally in Bitterne, Harefield or Peartree
(40 respondents)

40% 40% ¢ ®

Higher satisfaction: Daily visitors (152 respondents) 56% 14% @

38%

Higher dissatisfaction: Monthly visitors (40 respondents) 35%

© Mapbox © OpenStreetMap Improve this map
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Satisfaction with service Free text comment themes

(Total respondents: 664) Improve signage/traffic management measures for 10
road safety/lane discipline

Add/improved signage for cycling routes 5

Very satisfied - 13% Total satisfied Add/improve signage for local attractions/businesses 3

56%
Neither 35%
Map of suggestions

Fairly dissatisfied 7%

(Total comments)

Total dissatisfied Key: @ More is needed @ Right amount Less is needed

Very dissatisfied

y Way Wilson’s Barber

Maybe ay Kinc .
ray King Way
Total Total AT Mercantile Flea 8
satisfied dissatisfied . \\ai‘\ ’/r,,/
4 , A@\' "‘,9(/((\
. . . . . e R, N ¢ A
Higher satisfaction: Daily visitors (285 respondents) k.
. . . . . . Bitter
Higher satisfaction: Travel by public transport to Bitterne 0 0
67% 13%
(88 respondents) bu
Higher dissatisfaction: Those not living locally in Bitterne, o o \\\’;..‘ el (
. 45% 21% <P ,
Harefield or Peartree (77 respondents)
Maana Mazda
Higher dissatisfaction: Monthly visitors (92 respondents) © Mapbox © OpenstreetMap Improve this map




Lighting

Satisfaction with service Free text comment themes

Total respondents: 709 More lighting (esp. in winter, inc. for safety reasons) 11
( p )
There should be more CCTV to make the area safer a
(inc. by discouraging antisocial behaviour)
Very satisfied - 13% Add lighting to walkways to improve safety (inc. 2
Total satisfied reducing 'blind spots')
Fairly satisfied _ 43% Cut back trees to improve light/lighting 2
(1)
Other 1
Neither 25% (Total comments)
Fairly dissatisfied 15% Map of suggestions
Total dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied . 4% Key: @ More is needed @ Right amount Less is needed
€]
Total Total
satisfied dissatisfied
Higher satisfaction: Daily visitors (316 respondents) 63% 22% : ~ o5

Higher satisfaction: Visit for clubs (114 respondents) 63% 18%

Higher dissatisfaction: Travel by public transport to Bitterne 57% 25%

(92 respondents)

Higher dissatisfaction: Ages 18 - 34 (101 respondents) 51%

pL

© Mapbox @ OpenStreetMap Improve this map



Seating
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Satisfaction with service

(Total respondents: 669)

Very satisfied - 12%
55%

Neither 21%

Fairly dissatisfied 17%
Total dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied - 7%

Total
satisfied

Higher satisfaction: Daily visitors to Bitterne (298 respondents) 61%
Higher satisfaction: Ages 35 - 44 (122 respondents) 60%

Higher dissatisfaction: Those not living locally in Bitterne, 48%
Harefield or Peartree (77 respondents)

Total satisfied

Total
dissatisfied

20%
21%
31%

Free text comment themes

More/better seating at play area(s) for

children/families 11
Available seating often taken over by alcohol/drug 7
users/the homeless
More/better seating areas (general) 3
(Total comments)
Map of suggestions

Key: @ More is needed @ Right amount Less is needed

Mayd" ‘.-"‘”‘1.:‘ ? /.,'"‘

) @

© Mapbox © OpenStreetMap Improve this map



H . southampton s
Public art (sculptures, fountains, murals)

Satisfaction with service Free text comment themes

(Total respondents: 621) Too much concrete is used in the public realm/it is 2
uninviting
There should be more public art to enhance the area 6
Very satisfied l 3%
TOtaI SatISfIEd Public art is not a priority 2
10%
Fairly satisfied - 8% -
Other 1
(Total comments)
Neither 34%
Map of suggestions
Fairly dissatisfied 28%
Total dissatisfied cev: @ More is needed o Ficht . Lecs s needed
ey: ore is neede ight amoun ess is neede
Very dissatisfied 27% %,
Maybray King Way
M F ’SL
8, bq\b '/’o,
8 ) \Y\% 98
Total Total
satisfied dissatisfied
o :
Higher satisfaction: Ages 18 - 34 (84 respondents) 17% 61% L 44

Higher dissatisfaction: Ages 35 - 44 (117 respondents) 9% 64%

Angel Cr
Higher dissatisfaction: Those that walk to Bitterne District
(387 respondents)

9% 62%

<
L

© Mapbox © OpenStreetMap Improve this map



Parks / Green spaces

Satisfaction with service Free text comment themes

(Total respondents: 704)

Parks/green spaces need more care/maintenance 8

Very satisfied - 4% There should be more/bigger parks/green 6
Total satisfied spaces/playgrounds for children/young people

Fairly satisfied 23% (Total comments)
Neither 21% Map of suggestions

Key: @ More is needed @ Right amount Less is needed
Fairly dissatisfied 29%

Total dissatisfied

. . Maybray Kcm} W{]’/
(1]

)
@//f/
® %’ﬁ
Total Total c £
satisfied dissatisfied % .. @ .'
2 Sainsbury’s
Higher satisfaction: Daily visitors to Bitterne (309 respondents) 33% 51%

Higher satisfaction: Ages 65+ (165 respondents) 31% 39%
65%

59%

RS

Higher dissatisfaction: Ages 35 - 44 (133 respondents) 21%

I
%

Higher dissatisfaction: Ages 18 - 34 (99 respondents) 23%

© Mapbox © OpenStreetMap Improve this map



Greenery (trees, shrubs, green walls)

Free text comment themes
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Satisfaction with service

Very satisfied

Fairly satisfied

Neither

Fairly dissatisfied

(Total respondents: 737)

5%

Total satisfied

24%

20%

30%
Total dissatisfied

More greenery (general)

More flowers/flowerbeds/shrubs

Use wall space/canopies/facades for greenery/living
walls

More trees for shade in warmer months 2

37

(Total comments)

Map of suggestions

Key: @ More is needed @ Right amount Less is needed
Very dissatisfied 21%
 yang Way )
Maybray '
M:I\,bm\,/ King Way
Total Total S H .“‘ 8,
satisfied dissatisfied % & N
. @ & (2
Higher satisfaction: Daily visitors to Bitterne (315 respondents) ®
. . o o %000 ®
Higher satisfaction: Ages 65+ (175 respondents) » ® e ~
D agaury )
. N . ®
Higher dissatisfaction: Ages 35 - 44 (136 respondents) W @

Higher dissatisfaction: Ages 55 - 64 (151 respondents) 26%

58%

Magna Maz
© Mapbox © OpenStreetMap Improve this map



Further comments/suggestions

Reduce littering/graffiti/dog fouling/make the area cleaner/tidier

There needs to be greater enforcement re drug/alcohol users/the
homeless/antisocial behaviour

A greater variety/number of shops/businesses

Improve public realm to encourage footfall in shops

Invest in and/or clean/refurbish public realm elements

Update/refurbish/develop the old police station

Facilities for exercise/healthy living (public access)

The area generally could be made to be more aesthetically pleasing

There should be a walk-in centre (re. healthcare)

More points-of-interest to make the area desirable

Have a GP practice in Bitterne

Other
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(Total comments)



